03-01	-2002
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)       F         OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)       10195         Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼       10195	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERUUS. Patent and Trademark Of (63143)
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Teepak, Inc. 2-11-02	Name: <u>Teepak Properties, LLC</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🚺 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	_
🖾 Assignment 🛛 🖬 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>1011 Warrenville Road</u>
Q Other	Suite_255
	City:LisleState:_ILZip:_6053
Execution Date: October 1, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li><li>If this document is being filed together with a new appl</li><li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Patent No.(s) 4,475,895 and 4,590,107
Additional numbers a	uttached? 🎴 Yes 🖾 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: <u>John G. Bisbikis</u> McDermott, Will & Emery	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_80.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: <u>227 West Monroe Street</u>	FEB 1 1 7 4
	13-0206
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ul>	
John G. Bisbikis	In D. Bist 1/8/02
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 9
Commissioner of Patents &	required cover sneet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231
GTUN11 00000135 130206 4475895 Washington 80.00 CH	
0V. VV LN	
	PATENT
	REEL: 012607 FRAME: 02

UNITED STATES

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this  $\_l \& t$  day of October, 2001, ("Effective Date"), by and between Teepak, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 1011 Warrenville Road, Suite 255, Lisle, Illinois 60532, ("Assignor"), and Teepak Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 1011 Warrenville Road, Suite 255, Lisle, Illinois 60532, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement dated as of August 21, 2001 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase the assets, properties and rights pertaining to the Business as defined in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own

> PATENT REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0238

#### **UNITED STATES**

use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that its right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth on Schedule A, are free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, that it has full right to assign all of its interests therein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in

I:IP PRECEDENT\TRANSACTION\PAT1.US1

# PATENT REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0239

### **UNITED STATES**

\*

the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

\*

\*

\*

I:IP PRECEDENT\TRANSACTION\PAT1.US1

\*

\*

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this <u>lst</u> day of October, 2001.

TEEPAK, INC. By: <u>Margo Main</u> Name: <u>Margo Main</u> Title: <u>Vice President</u> TEEPAK PROPERTIES, LLC By: <u>Multiple</u> Name: <u>William R. Voss</u> Title: <u>Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u>

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF COOK )

On this lst day of October, 2001, there appeared before me Margo Main, personally known to me, who acknowledged that she signed the foregoing Assignment as her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Teepąk, Inc.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Carol J. Hanson

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires Oct. 23, 2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

On this 1st day of October, 2001, there appeared before me William R. Voss, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Teepak Properties, Inc.

Notary Public

٤	OFFICIAL SEAL	
ş	ODACE A NORWOOD S	
3	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPRES: 10/08/06	

I: IP PRECEDENT\TRANSACTION\PAT1.US1

PATENT REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0241

) SS.

## TEEPAK, INC. PATENTS SCHEDULE A

CASE NO. AND SHORT TITLE	APPLICATION NO./ FILING DATE	PATENT NO./ ISSUE DATE
TPP351 Sausage casing	94270	4475895
auto closing	11/14/79	10/9/84
TPP353A Cellulose	698860	4590107
sausage casings	2/11/85	5/20/86

I:: P PRECEDENT\TRANSACTION\PAT1.US1

**RECORDED: 02/11/2002**